The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2005 has been prepared as if the
completed or proposed transactions described above had occurred as of January 1, 2005. The historical financial statements of Prentiss
Properties Trust reflect the operations of properties sold in the Prudential Acquisition and other transactions as part of discontinued operations
and, accordingly, their results are excluded from the pro forma income from continuing operations. The unaudited pro forma consolidated
statement of operations does not purport to be indicative of the results of operations that would actually have been achieved had the completed
or proposed transactions described above occurred on the date indicated or which may be achieved in the future.

44

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K/A

(3) 72

Back to Index

BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

Brandywine Prentiss

Brandywine

Historical

Prentis

Historical

Reclassifica-

tions (A)s

Acquisitions

(B)

Prentiss

as
Adjusted

Subsequent

Dispositions

(C)

Pro Forma

Adjustment

Brandywine

Pro Forma

Revenue:
Rents $328,072 $264,258 $(34,799 ) $18,705 $248,164 $(29,325 ) $11,802 (D) $558,713
Tenant Reimbursements 49,509 � 28,988 1,682 30,670 (4,088 ) � 76,091
Other 13,879 14,769 3,480 � 18,249 (21 ) � 32,107

Total revenue 391,460 279,027 (2,331 ) 20,387 297,083 (33,434 ) 11,802 666,911
Operating Expenses
Property operating expenses 114,876 73,848 15,221 5,161 94,230 (9,629 ) � 199,477
Real estate taxes 39,411 25,767 � 1,678 27,445 (4,280 ) � 62,576
Depreciation and amortization 111,886 70,269 � 8,311 78,580 (7,176 ) 47,605 (E) 230,895
Administrative expenses 17,982 64,868 (15,221 ) � 49,647 � (34,400 ) (F) 33,229

Total operating expenses 284,155 234,752 � 15,150 249,902 (21,085 ) 13,205 (G) 526,177

Operating income (loss) 107,305 44,275 (2,331 ) 5,237 47,181 (12,349 ) (1,403 ) 140,734
Other Income (Expense):
Interest Income 1,376 � 2,331 � 2,331 � � 3,707
Interest Expense (74,363 ) (75,981 ) � (9,231 ) (85,212 ) 11,512 (15,360 ) (H) (163,423 )
Gain on termination of
interest rate hedges � 7,475 � � 7,475 � (7,475 ) (I) �
Loss from impairment of
mortgage loan receivable � (500 ) � � (500 ) � 500 (I) �
Equity in income of real estate
ventures 3,172 560 � 2,216 2,776 � � 5,948
Net gain on sale of real estate 4,640 � � � � � � 4,640

Income (loss) before minority
interest 42,130 (24,171 ) � (1,778 ) (25,949 ) (837 ) (23,738 ) (8,394 )
Minority Interest attributable
to continuing operations (1,331 ) 1,216 � 397 1,613 � 256 (J) 538

Income (loss) from continuing
operations 40,799 (22,955 ) � (1,381 ) (24,336 ) (837 ) (23,482 ) (7,857 )
Income allocated to Preferred
Shares (7,992 ) (7,129 ) � � (7,129 ) � 7,129 (K) (7,992 )

Income (loss) allocated to
Common Shares $32,807 $(30,084 ) $� $(1,381 ) $(31,465 ) $(837 ) $(16,353 ) $(15,849 )

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K/A

(3) 73

Per share data (Q):
Basic earnings per Common
Share from continuing
operations $0.59 $(0.17 )
Diluted earnings per Common
Share from continuing
operations $0.58 $(0.17 )
Weighted average number of
Common Shares outstanding 55,846 (L) 91,682
Weighted average number of
common and dilutive
common equivalent shares
outstanding 56,105 (L) 91,940
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

45

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K/A

(3) 74

Back to Index

BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST

[…]

Information related to the Acquired Properties is included in the table below:

Market

Month of

Acquisition

Number of

Buildings

Net
Rentable

Square Feet

Acquisition

Price

(in
thousands)

(in
thousands)

2005 Acquired Properties
President�s Plaza Herndon, Virginia Feb-05 2 197 $ 51,818
Tysons International Partners Tysons Corner, Virginia May-05 2 456 103,222
1333 Broadway Oakland, California Jul-05 1 238 40,027
Concord Airport Plaza Concord, California Aug-05 2 350 69,457
Cooperative Way Herndon, Virginia Oct-05 2 300 79,241

Acquired Properties 9 1,541 $ 343,765

46

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K/A

(3) 75

Back to Index

The operating results for the 2005 Acquired Properties since the date of acquisition are already included in Prentiss�s historical results from
operations. The pro forma amounts below represent the additional amounts necessary to reflect the results of the 2005 Acquired Properties for
the period from January 1, 2005 through the acquisition date for the 2005 Acquired Properties.

2005 Acquired Properties

President�s

Plaza

Tysons

International

Partners

1333

Broadway

Concord

Airport

Plaza

Cooperative

Way

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Total

Acquisitions

Revenue:
Rents $557 $ 3,881 $2,913 $4,515 $6,559 $ 280 B-1 $18,705
Tenant Reimbursements 23 330 117 1,125 87 � 1,682
Other � � � � � � �

Total revenue 580 4,211 3,030 5,640 6,646 280 20,387
Operating expenses
Property operating
expenses 141 1,017 1,481 1,406 1,531 (415 ) B-2 5,161
Real estate taxes 58 452 247 370 551 � 1,678
Depreciation and
amortization � � � � � 8,311 B-3 8,311
Administrative expenses � � � � � � �

Total operating expenses 199 1,469 1,728 1,776 2,082 7,896 15,150

Operating Income 381 2,742 1,302 3,864 4,564 (7,616 ) 5,237
Other Income
(Expenses):
Interest Income � � � � � � �
Interest Expense � (8,831 ) � � � (400 ) B-4 (9,231 )
Loss on investment in
securities �
Loss from impairment of
mortgage loan �
Equity in income of real
estate ventures � � � � � 2,216 B-5 2,216
Net gain on sale of real
estate � � � � � � �

Income before minority
interest 381 (6,089 ) 1,302 3,864 4,564 (5,800 ) (1,778 )
Minority Interest
attributable to
continuing operations � � � � � 397 B-6 397

Income from continuing
operations $381 $ (6,089 ) $1,302 $3,864 $4,564 $ (5,403 ) $(1,381 )

B-1 Reflects the adjustment necessary to record rental income for in-place leases on a straight-line basis beginning January 1, 2005 and
amortization of the above and below market lease values from the 2005 Acquired Properties over the remaining noncancelable term of
the leases ranging from 1 to 9 years.

B-2 Reflects adjustments to exclude historical property management fees paid to third parties (through the dates of acquisition) as the 2005
Acquired Properties will be managed by an entity affiliated with Prentiss.

Edgar Filing: BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K/A

(3) 76

B-3 Reflects depreciation and amortization related to the 2005 Acquired Properties. Purchase price allocated to buildings and improvements